The court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1) based on 

Plaintiffs’ allegations that there is complete diversity of citizenship between Plaintiffs and 

Defendant, and the amount in controversy herein exceeds the sum of  Seventy-Five Thousand 

($75,000.00) Dollars, exclusive of interest and costs.  (See ECF No. 1 at 1 ¶¶ 1–2, 4.)  

Additionally, the court has jurisdiction via 28 U.S.C. § 1331 based on Plaintiffs’ claims alleging 

violation of the FDCPA and the TCPA, laws of the United States.